
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 9th June 2015 at 6.00 pm inThe Civic Suite,  
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Hilton, McLellan, Smith, 
Hobbs, Hanman, Williams, Brown, Dee, Toleman, Chatterton and 
Etheridge 
 

Contact: Tony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APPOINTMENTS MADE AT ANNUAL COUNCIL  
 
To note the following appointments made at the Annual Meeting of the Council:- 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Chair:  Councillor Taylor 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Lewis 
 
Planning Policy Sub-Committee 
 
Chair:  Councillor Taylor 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Lewis 
Members: Councillors Dee, McLellan and Smith 

 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
 

4.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2015. 
 

mailto:anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

 

5.   AREA 4B1 ON FRAMEWORK PLAN 4, KINGSWAY, FORMER RAF QUEDGELEY -
14/01477/FUL (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
Application for determination. 
 
Contact: Development Control Tel: (01452) 396783 
 

6.   34 BROOKTHORPE CLOSE - 15/00353/FUL (Pages 25 - 32) 
 
Application for determination. 
 
Contact: Development Control Tel: (01452) 396783 

 

7.   THE AQUARIUS CENTRE, EDISON CLOSE - 15/00417/FUL (Pages 33 - 46) 
 
Application for determination. 
 
Contact: Development Control Tel: (01452) 396783 

 

8.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (JANUARY - 
MARCH 2015) (Pages 47 - 58) 
 
To receive the report of the Senior Planning Compliance Officer detailing the level and nature 
of enforcement activity undertaken by the Planning Enforcement team between January and 
March 2015 together with an update on formal action being taken against more serious 
planning breaches and the results of legal actions undertaken. 
 

9.   SECTION 106 MONITORING - PROGRESS REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 59 - 68) 
 
To receive the report of the Senior Planning Compliance Officer detailing new Section 106 
Agreements entered into, contributions received and any other benefits realised as a result of 
Section 106 Agreements in the 2014/15 financial year. 
 

10.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 69 - 90) 
 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of March 2015. 

 

11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 7 July 2015 at 6.00pm. 
 

 
 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 1 June 2015 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your
[...]

permission and the rights under Article 8 of adjacent occupiers. On assessing the issues raised 
by the applications no particular matters, other than those referred to in the reports, warrant any 
different action to that recommended.  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 12th May 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Noakes, Hilton, Hobbs, 
Toleman, Chatterton, Brown (substitute for Councillor McLellan) and 
Hansdot (substitute for Councillor Smith) 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 
Jon Sutcliffe, Development Control Manager 
Caroline Townley, Principal Planning Officer 
Caroline Ansell, Conservation Projects Officer 
Claire Haslam, Neighbourhood Planning Officer,  
John Baker, Consultant, Peter Brett Associates 
Michael Jones, Solicitor 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic Services Officer (Secretary) 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. McLellan, Smith, Hanman and Dee 
  
 

94. CHANGE TO AGENDA RUNNING ORDER  
 
The Chair agreed to vary the running order in view of the public interest and 
registered speakers.  
 
 

95. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Toleman declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 7, 1 Albion Street, by 
virtue of his role as Councillor of Westgate ward.  
 

96. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2015 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12.05.15 

 

2 

97. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - PRELIMINARY DRAFT CHARGING 
SCHEDULE  
 
Planning Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Culture seeking endorsement of the Community Infrastructure Levy-Preliminary 
(CIL) Charging Schedule for public consultation purposes.  
 
The Head of Planning introduced John Baker, Consultant from Peter Brett 
Associates, who outlined the main areas of the report and advised that public 
consultation was being sought on 
[...]
ing notice would then be 
issued to the developers.  
 
RESOLVED: That the preparation of the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule 
for public consultation purposes which incorporates the proposed CIL rates 
outlined in section 12 of the report be endorsed.  
 
 
 
 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12.05.15 

 

3 

98. RIDGE AND FURROW PUBLIC HOUSE, GLEVUM WAY - 14/01220/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an application submitted by WM Morrison 
Supermarkets PLC for the demolition of the Ridge and Furrow Public House and 
the erection of a petrol filling station to include new sales kiosk, 6 no. fuel pumps, 
and forecourt above ground fuel tanks, jet car wash and staff parking. She referred 
to the late material submitted by Mr Staddon on behalf of the Ridge and Furrow 
Campaign Group commenting that no change had been proposed to the 
recommendations following this.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer explained that the item had been deferred from the 
March 2015 Planning Committee at the request of the applicant, who then 
submitted an appeal on the grounds of non-determination. She advised that the 
application would now be decided by the Planning Inspectorate and the application 
had been bought to this Committee to consider what decision would have been 
made, as this would form the basis of the appeal. She also made reference to 
paragraph 7.5, to revise the date, which should read 12 February 2015.  
 
Councillor Gravells of Abbey ward addressed the Committee as an objector 
to the application.  
 
Mr Gravells stated that the Ridge and Furrow Public House was at the heart of the 
community and a place where residents came to socialise. He reported that whilst 
out canvassing it was clear that many Abbey residents felt very strongly opposed to 
the demolition of the pub, which had been listed as a community asset.  He stated 
that the plans for the petrol filling station would be detrimental to the visual impact 
of the area and cause serious safet
[...]
BION STREET - 15/00219/FUL  
 
Councillor Hilton and Councillor Brown left the meeting before the start of this item.  
 
The Conservation Projects Officer presented an application submitted by Ms 
Henrietta Lampkin for the retention of the Sash-Box UPVC windows. The Officer 
explained that the applicant had installed the UPVC windows within 8 months of the 
Southgate Street Area Article 4 coming into effect and therefore this application was 
retrospective.  
 
Councillor Toleman of Westgate ward addressed the Committee in support of 
the applicant and took no further part in the debate or vote on the application.  
 
Councillor Toleman explained that on this occasion the installation had not followed 
the normal method of fitting double glazing to be more authentic to the original 
style.  
 
Councillor Toleman reflected that this development enhanced the area and 
contributed to its vitality. He remarked that in her report the Conservation Officer 
objected only to the material of the windows rather than their style. Councillor 
Toleman expressed concern that the sheen and glaze of the windows were 
referenced to and felt that this was not a viable cause for objection. He reflected 
that infrastructure already present in the street was not in line with the historic 
aspects of the area and stated that the house adjacent to No 1 Albion Street had 
UPVC windows that were completely out of character and the applicant had carried 
out the installation in order to invest in a sustainable future.  
 
The Chair opened up the matter for debate.  
 
Councillor Chatterton reported that he had carried out a site inspection of the 
property and found it difficult to distinguish between the UPVC and timber sash 
windows. He felt that discretion should be exercised on this occasion and 
concluded that he would not be able to support the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Councillor Lewis stated that he agreed with Councillor Chatterton’s comments but 
understood the reasons for the Officer’s recommendation and the need to comply 
with the Section 4 Article. He felt that the installation actually improved the viability 
of the property and indicated that he would not support the Officer’s 
recommendation.  
 
The Chair remarked that he too had carried out a site inspection and felt that the 
quality of the workmanship was high and praised the effort gone into retaining the 
original style of window. He felt that single glazing was not sensible or energy 
efficient. He stated that he would not support the Officer’s recommendation.  

Page 12



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12.05.15 

 

7 

 
Councillor Chatterton moved to vote against the Officer’s recommendation and this 
was seconded by Councillor Noakes. 
 
RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted to retain the sash-box 
UPVC windows. 
 

100. 1 POPLAR CLOSE - 15/00301/COU  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an application submitted by Mr Frank 
Dallimore for the proposed change of use of amenity land to residential garden and 
the erection of a 1.8 metre high fence. She drew Member’s attention to the late 
material submitted by the applicant’s agent which outlined details of the proposed 
replacement tree planting schedule.  She commented that this had resulted in a 
revised recommendation as laid out in the late material.  
 
The Chair opened up the matter for debate.  
 
Councillor Hobbs expressed his approval of the revised plans, stating that they 
were much more sensitive to the wider community than previously submitted plans. 
He questioned how the Council were able to impose conditions if the applicant was 
not the land owner.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that the applicant had sought permission 
from Persimmon Homes to buy all the land in question and then submitted his 
planning application and would be subject to the conditions imposed.  
 
RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report.  
 
 

101. AREA 4B1 ON FRAMEWORK PLAN 4, KINGSWAY, FORMER RAF 
QUEDGELEY - 14/01477/REM  
 
The Development Control Manager advised that this item had been  deferred to the 
next Planning meeting to be held on Tuesday 9 June 15 as requested by the 
applicant.  
 
The Committee asked that a written confirmation of this request from the applicant 
be obtained to prevent the statutory deadline passing and prevent it being appealed 
before being presented to the Committee.  
 
 

102. SECTION 106 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  
 
Planning Committee considered the report of the Development Control Manager 
outlining the Section 106 Planning Obligations. The Development Control Manager 
explained that in line with Government guidance One Legal were currently in the 
progress of drawing up sample model clauses to speed up the planning process.  
He advised that the proposal put forward in the report would be for applications 
where reasonable progress with any s106 obligation had not been demonstrated 

Page 13



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12.05.15 

 

8 

after a period of three months from the Committee’s original decision. He remarked 
that it was unlikely that it would be required but would be useful in such instances.  
 
The Chair reflected that it would be a useful enforcement tool and prevent 
unnecessary delays.  
 
Councillor Hobbs welcomes the proposals and questioned whether additional costs 
incurred could be recuperated. The Development Control Manager explained that 
they currently recovered legal costs and would continue to do so but were not able 
to recover the costs of the Planning Officer’s time.  
 
Councillor Toleman queried how the proposals could enforce applicants to speed 
up their processes.  The Development Control Manager advised that the application 
could be bought to Committee and there would be grounds for refusal if the s106 
were not completed. He commented that there were occasions where the delay 
was justifiable and these would be considered.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Development Control Manager be authorised to 
consider referring applications back to Committee to be reconsidered in the 
event of negotiations or progress with any required s106 obligation not being 
completed or showing demonstrable progress towards completion after a 
period of three month’s from the Committee’s original decision.  
 
 

103. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of February 15.  
 
RESOLVED: That the schedule be noted.  
 

104. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Chair asked Members to note that the next meeting would take place on 
Tuesday 9 June 2015 at 18:00.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  17:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:35 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 14



 

PT02110A 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 9TH JUNE 2015 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : AREA 4B1 ON FRAMEWORK PLAN 4, 

KINGSWAY, FORMER RAF QUEDGELEY. 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 14/01477/REM 
   QUEDGELEY FIELDCOURT 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 31ST MARCH 2015 
 
APPLICANT : LINDEN HOMES 
 
PROPOSAL : RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR 

THE ERECTION OF 131  ONE, TWO, THREE 
AND FOUR BEDROOM DWELLINGS, 
INCLUDING APARTMENTS AND HOUSES  
WITH VEHICULAR ACCESS, DRAINAGE 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS ON AREA 4B1 

 
REPORT BY : JOANN MENEAUD 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : 1. SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTIONS  2. PREVIOUS SITE LAYOUT REVISION K 
  3. CURRENT SITE LAYOUT REVISION U 
  4. MAY COMMITTEE REPORT 
  5.LETTER FROM PEGASUS PLANNING 

DATED 19TH MAY 
 
 
 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
1.0 This application was due to be considered by Planning Committee in May, 

however the application was taken off the agenda to allow for further 
discussions as the concerns previously raised had not been fully addressed. 

 
1.1 Since that time we have now held a very constructive meeting with the 

applicant and agent to discuss the issues of concern. Primarily these related 
to the road layout, provision of parking, the mix and siting of the 
[...]
 hard to provide the precise mix sought and 

this includes providing an oversized disability compliant accommodation and bespoke 4 

bed 8 person unit.  

 

Pedestrian Refuge Areas and Junction Adjacent to Plot 98 

 

The amended layout shows dedicated pedestrian refuge hardstanding areas on the 2 

corners closest to the public open space. 

 

We have investigated the opportunity to reduce the radius of the proposed junction. 

However, the radius is already the minimum required in order to achieve the refuse 

vehicle tracking sweep. 

 

Garage Doors 

 

High quality garage doors will be utilised and these will be shown in the house pack 

that is being updated now. The FOG units will have glazed panels to doors. I can also 

confirm that a mix of colours will be used to match front doors, and the garage door 

colours will be referenced in the house pack.  

 

You will appreciate that we tested numerous options and alternatives and worked 

positively to address all concerns and comments that have been raised wherever 

possible.  

 

I trust that you will now find the proposed design to be acceptable and that the 

application will be reported to the June planning committee with a positive 

recommendation for approval. I look forward to your response. 

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

Chris Cox 

Principal Planner 
e-mail: 
 
enc 

 

Page 24



 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 9TH JUNE 2014 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : 34 BROOKTHORPE CLOSE, GLOUCESTER 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 15/00353/FUL 
   TUFFLEY 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 15TH MAY 2015 
 
APPLICANT : MR TONY NORTNEY 
 
PROPOSAL : TWO STOREY SIDE AND REAR EXTENSION 

TOGETHER WITH CHANGE OF USE OF 
SIDE PIECE OF LAND FROM OPEN SPACE 
TO DOMESTIC CURTILAGE AND 
REPOSITIONING OF GARDEN WALL. 

 
REPORT BY : BOB RISTIC 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES : SITE LOCATION PLAN 
   
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site is located on the eastern side of Brookthorpe Close, a 


[...]

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10019169 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 

proceedings. 

 

15/00353/FUL 
 
34 Brookthorpe Close 
Gloucester 
GL4 0LJ 
  
Planning Committee  
   

 

 

 

Page 32



 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 9TH JUNE 2015 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : THE AQUARIUS CENTRE, EDISON CLOSE 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 15/00417/FUL 
   QUEDGELEY FIELDCOURT 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 1ST JULY 2015 
 
APPLICANT : MR GRAHAM HOWELL 
 
PROPOSAL : ERECTION OF 1 NO. BUILDING WITH USE 

CLASS B1/B8 AND ANCILLARY A1 USE, 
ASSOCIATED LOADING YARD, CAR 
PARKING AND LANDSCAPING/ 

 
REPORT BY : CAROLINE TOWNLEY 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : 1. SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTIONS  
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site is a vacant plot located to the east of Edison Close within 

the Waterwells Business Park. The site is bounded by Gloucestershire 
Constabulary Headquarters car park to the southern corner with the Custody 
Suite to the west and existing commercial development to the north and east. 
 

1.2 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a 
commercial building with a total gross internal floorspace of 1116 square 
metres and 20 car parking spaces. The floorspace would comprise of 836 
square metres for storage and distribution (Use Class B8), 150 square metres 
for light industrial (Use Class B1(c)) and 130 square metres of ancillary retail 
space. 
 

1.3 It is intended that the unit would be occupied by a company supplying 
materials for use by fine artists, specialist decorators, gilders and signwriters. 
The predominant part of the business involves the storing, picking, packing 
and distribution of materials to customers and businesses by parcel carrier. 
The operation also includes a limited degree of assembly such as the 
stretching of canvas over frames to be used by artists. 
 

1.4 The application al
[...]
 GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To identify the level and nature of enforcement activity undertaken by the Planning 

Enforcement team between January and March 2015 
 
1.2 To provide an update on formal action being taken against more serious planning 

breaches, including the results of legal actions undertaken. 
 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Planning Committee is asked to RESOLVE, subject to any questions or issues 

arising, that progress be noted. 
 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Gloucester City Council’s Planning Enforcement function is based in the  

Private Sector Housing team, and is part of the Council’s Public Protection Service. 
The team is made up one full time Enforcement Officer, and a Senior Planning 
Compliance Officer, and also involves the monitoring of Section 106 legal (planning) 
agreements.  
 

3.2     The team operates according to the provisions of the Planning Enforcement Plan,  
approved in September 2013 by both Gloucester City Planning Committee and Full 
Council. This policy is supported by a set of customer service standards, priorities 
for action, and is supplemented by agreed office procedures. 

 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Planning Enforcement Quarterly Progress Report – June 2015   

4.0 Caseload and progress 
 
4.1 70 new enforcement enquiries were investigated between January and March 2015. 

This does not include numerous general enquiries that do not need or warrant 
formal investigation, or other actions that are taken, such as removing unauthorised 
signage from the highway.  

 
4.2 A total of 64 investigations were concluded in the quarter. In all, a total of 166 

different planning investigations were worked on. 108 cases remain under 
investigation.  
 

4.3 The following identifies some of the areas of work undertaken during the quarter, 
excluding specific cases identified in Appendix 2, or in section 5.0 below: 

                   
• An abnormally high number of allegations concer
[...]




REF: PT 1 

Gloucester City Council 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
DATE : 9th

SUBJECT 
 JUNE 2015 

: SECTION 106 MONITORING - PROGRESS 
REPORT 2014/15 

DECISION TYPE : FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
WARD : ALL 
REPORT BY : ANDY BIRCHLEY, SENIOR PLANNING 

COMPLIANCE OFFICER 
NO. OF APPENDICES : 1 – AGREEMENTS SIGNED 2014/15 – SUMMARY 

DETAILS 
2 – CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED 2014/15 – 

SUMMARY DETAILS 
REFERENCE NO. : PT 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To identify new Section 106 agreements entered into, contributions received, and 

any other benefits realised as a result of Section 106 Agreements in the 2014/15 
financial year. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that progress be noted. 

 
 
3.0 RESOURCES 
 
3.1 The Planning Enforcement team undertakes a full review of all outstanding s106 

obligations (on agreements signed since 2000), at the end of each financial year, 
and subsequently reports on progress to members. More urgent or pending matters 
are dealt with on a more immediate basis throughout the year. 
 

 
4.0 PROGRESS – AGREEMENTS AND PAYMENTS 
 
4.1 8 agreements were signed during 2014/15, although four of these are variations on 

existing agreements, and a further agreement is for contributions to education, to be 
monitored by Gloucestershire County Council. Summary details are provided in 
Appendix 1, showing just over £50,000 of contributions agreed. 

  
4.2 Not all works or ‘public benefits’ agreed are financial contributions. For example, 

some agreements identified in Appendix 1 include restrictions on the use of land 
and operation of business. 
 

4.3 Over £400,000 worth of contributions was received in 2014/15. These payments are 
almost exclusively towards sports or leisure provision, and public open space and 
play area improvements.  A breakdown of payments is provided in Appendix 2. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



REF: PT 2 

  
 

5.0      PROGRESS – WORKS 

             5.1 Contributions received from s106 fund
[...]
ion to a Section 96 application 
NPW: Not proceeded with 
OBJ: Objections to County Council 
OBS: Observations to County Council 
PER: Permission for demolition 
RAD: Refuse advert consent 
REF: Refuse 
REFLBC: Refuse Listed Building Consent 
REFREA: Refuse 
REFUSE: Refuse 
RET: Returned 
ROS96 Raise objections to a Section 96 application 
SCO: EIA Screening Opinion 
SPLIT: Split decision 
TCNOB: Tree Conservation Area – No objection 
TPDECS: TPO decision notice 
TPREF: TPO refuse 
WDN: Withdrawn 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 AREA 4B1 ON FRAMEWORK Plan 4, KINGSWAY, FORMER RAF QUEDGELEY -14/01477/FUL
	1401477REM Report
	1401477REM Site Location Plan
	Site Layout Plan Revision K
	L.0271_02B [Site layout]
	Viewport-1
	Viewport-2
	Viewport-3


	Site Layout Plan Revision U
	L.0271_02T [Site layout]
	Viewport-1
	Viewport-2
	Viewport-3


	Pegasus Planning Letter

	6 34 BROOKTHORPE CLOSE - 15/00353/FUL
	1500353FUL Report
	1500353FUL Site Location Plan

	7 THE AQUARIUS CENTRE, EDISON CLOSE - 15/00417/FUL
	1500417FUL Report
	1500417FUL Site Location Plan

	8 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Progress Report (January - March 2015)
	Report - June 2015
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Enforcement Activity
	APPENDIX 1 –ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY
	2015 TOT
	OCT-DEC 2015
	JULY-SEPT 2015
	APR-JUNE 2015
	2013 TOT
	2012 TOT
	2015
	Total Notices issued
	Total prosecutions
	Total cases closed

	Appendix 2 - Notices in effect
	APPENDIX 2 – NOTICES IN EFFECT – 1st APRIL 2015
	Notices in bold served within January to March 2015 quarter



	9 Section 106 Monitoring - Progress report 2014/15
	Committee Report 2014-15
	Gloucester City Council
	PT


	Appendix 1 - New Agreements
	Sheet1

	Appendix 2 - £ received
	Sheet1


	10 Delegated Decisions
	Del-decisions
	Delegated 01






Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 9th June 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Hilton, McLellan, Hobbs, Hanman, Williams, 
Brown, Dee, Toleman, Chatterton, Etheridge and Hansdot 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon Sutcliffe, Development Control Manager 
Michael Jones, Locum Solicitor 
Joann Meneaud, Principal Planning Officer 
Caroline Townley, Principal Planning Officer 
Andy Powick, Planning Compliance Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Lewis and Smith 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENTS MADE AT ANNUAL COUNCIL  
 
The following appointments made at the Annual Meeting of the Council were 
noted:- 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Chair:  Councillor Taylor 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Lewis 
 
Planning Policy Sub-Committee 
 
Chair:  Councillor Taylor 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Lewis 
Members: Councillors Dee, McLellan and Smith 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
09.06.15 

 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2015 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

4. AREA 4B1 ON FRAMEWORK PLAN 4, KINGSWAY, FORMER RAF 
QUEDGELEY -14/01477/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented her report which detailed a reserved 
matters application for the erection of 131 one, two, three and four bedroom 
dwellings, including apartments and houses, with vehicular access, drainage and 
associated works on area 4B1 on Framework Plan 4, Kingsway. 
 
She referred Members to the late material and she advised that Officers had been 
working with the Applicant to achieve significant changes to the road layout of the 
development. 
 
She illustrated the proposed parking provision and advised that double yellow lines 
would be necessary to prevent obstruction. She considered that the Applicant had 
endeavoured to ensure that convenient parking was located on or near to 
dwellings. She recommended that in the event the Committee approve the 
application, the Development Control Manager be authorised to approve the 
detailed wording of appropriate conditions. 
 
Ben Draper, for the applicants, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Mr Draper advised that the application had been the subject of many discussions 
with Officers prior to May when the applicant had requested that the application be 
deferred.  
 
He noted that there had been no objections from the public and the proposal was in 
accordance with the development plan in terms of density, affordable housing and 
tenure of properties. 
 
He believed that the application before the Committee represented the best that 
could be achieved for the site. He was conscious of overspill parking from previous 
phases of the overall development and noted that the current proposal would 
provide 298 car parking spaces for 131 dwellings compared to the 204 spaces 
provided for 120 dwellings in the previous phase. 
 
He noted that the Local Highways Authority had accepted the proposal and that it 
had addressed the concerns expressed by Officers regarding affordable housing. 
He pointed out that a footpath had been proposed through the centre of the 
development and pedestrian refuges had been included on two corners of the 
access road to the north. 
 
Significant Section 106 infrastructure contributions were planned together with 30 
per cent affordable housing. He believed that the lack of objection supported his 
firm belief that the application represented the best possible solution. 
 
Councillor Hobbs expressed concerns regarding the shared space approach and 
the ability of refuse vehicles and other large vehicles to navigate around the 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
09.06.15 

 

3 

development if there was displaced parking. He called for a two hour restriction to 
be imposed on the visitor car parking spaces to prevent abuse of those spaces by 
residents. 
 
Councillor McLellan believed that the application represented a realistic approach 
but he still had concerns regarding visitor parking. He welcomed the   proposed 
restrictions of converting garages to living space. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that these issues had been considered in 
great detail. The shared surface would keep vehicle speeds low. She advised that 
layouts like this included details of vehicle tracking movements and these had been 
checked by Highways Officers. She noted that any restriction on visitor parking 
spaces would prevent use of those spaces by residents. 
 
Councillor Hobbs believed that there would be displaced parking and problems with 
refuse collection and other large vehicles. He was advised that Highways Officers 
required parking restrictions to be put in place to prevent this. 
 
The Chair believed that visitor parking should not be restricted and he welcomed 
the additional footpath and creation of two culs-de-sac in place of the long shared 
space. 
 
Councillor Etheridge suggested a weight restriction but was advised that this would 
be impractical due to the need for delivery, removal and refuse vehicles to access 
properties. 
 
Councillor Dee suggested a restriction on parking for part of the day when refuse 
was collected each week and was advised that the timing of deliveries could not be 
controlled. 
 
Councillor Hilton was advised that the change to two culs-de-sac would reduce 
through traffic, reduce speeds and introduce an intimacy to the area. He asked 
whether Officers were confident that the design of the new footway would prevent 
anti-social behaviour.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer illustrated the degree of overlooking and confirmed 
that the proposal complied with design guidance for footways. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved and the Development Control 
Manager be authorised to approve the detailed wording of appropriate 
conditions.  
 
. 
 
 
 

5. 34 BROOKTHORPE CLOSE - 15/00353/FUL  
 
The Development Control Manager presented the report which detailed an 
application for a two storey side and rear extension together with change of use of 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
09.06.15 

 

4 

side piece of land from open space to domestic cartilage and repositioning of 
garden wall at 34, Brookthorpe Close. 
 
He advised Members that the report had been presented to Members in 
accordance with the Constitution as part of the site was in the ownership of the 
Council and objections had been received. 
 
RESOLVED that consent be granted subject to the conditions in the report. 
 

6. THE AQUARIUS CENTRE, EDISON CLOSE - 15/00417/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Assistant presented her report which detailed an application 
for the erection of one building with Use Class B1/B8 and ancillary A1 use, 
associated loading yard, car parking and landscaping at The Aquarius Centre, 
Edison Close. She advised that the Environment Agency had verbally confirmed 
that it had no objection to the application subject to the inclusion of the standard 
land contamination condition as recommended. 
 
Councillor Hobbs believed that the Council should be insisting on the installation of 
solar panels in applications such as this. He was advised that roof lights were 
included but there was no Local Plan policy to require solar panels at the present 
time. 
 
RESOLVED that consent be granted subject to the conditions in the report. 
 

7. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (JANUARY - 
MARCH 2015)  
 
The Enforcement Officer presented the report which detailed the level and nature of 
enforcement activity undertaken by the Planning Enforcement Team between 
January and March 2015 together with an update on formal action being taken 
against the more serious planning breaches and the results of legal actions 
undertaken. 
 
He displayed a number of photographs including:- 
 
Unauthorised satellite dish on Listed Building, Priory Place 
Untidy garden, cleared by direct action  
Unauthorised car sales on Scheduled Ancient Monument, Worcester Street 
Unauthorised works to shop front, Eastgate Street 
Unauthorised banner on shop front, London Road 
 
Councillor Hilton requested further information in respect of 55, Worcester Street, 
35, London Road, and 162-7, Barton Street. 
 
The Development Control Manager assured Councillor Hilton that enforcement 
action was not constrained by finances. The Council would not hesitate to 
prosecute where appropriate and could request the Court to impose costs. Where 
direct action was undertaken the costs could be recovered or a charge placed on 
the property and a budget existed for such action. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
09.06.15 

 

5 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

8. SECTION 106 MONITORING - PROGRESS REPORT 2014/15  
 
The Enforcement Officer presented the report which identified new Section 106 
Agreements entered into, contributions received and other benefits realised as a 
result of such agreements in the 2014/15 financial year. 
 
Councillor McLellan welcomed the receipts and was advised that Officers 
determined how to spend the monies received. He was advised that Ward 
Members were not consulted at the present time and the Enforcement Officer 
undertook to make enquiries. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

9. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of March 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 7 July 2015 at 6.00pm.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:10 hours 

Chair 
 

 


